(iv)   the purchase or acquisition of Shares pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate had

taken place on 30 June 2020 for the purpose of computing the financial effects on

Shareholders’ equity, NTA per Share and gearing of the Company and the Group;

and

(v)   transaction costs incurred for the purchase or acquisition of Shares pursuant to the

Share Buyback Mandate are insignificant and are ignored for the purpose of computing

the financial effects;

the financial effects of the purchase of the 183,209,455 Shares by the Company pursuant

to the Share Buyback Mandate:

(1) by way of purchases made entirely out of capital and held as Treasury Shares; and

(2) by way of purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled,

on the audited financial statements of the Company and the Group for FY2020 are set out

below.

[the page has been intentionally left blank]

16

(1) Purchases made entirely out of capital and held as Treasury Shares

  Group   Company

Before After Share Buyback Before After Share Buyback

Share
Buyback

Market

Purchase

Off-Market

Purchase

Share
Buyback

Market

Purchase

Off-Market

Purchase

As at 30 June 2020/For FY2020
(RM’ 000)

Share Capital and Reserves 186,775  186,775  186,775  874,012  874,012  874,012

 Accumulated losses (35,551) (35,851) (35,894) (725,746) (726,727) (726,867)

Treasury Shares  -   (2,997) (3,425)  -   (2,997) (3,425)

Total Shareholders’ Equity 151,224  147,927  147,457  148,266  144,288  143,720

NTA 150,792  144,199  143,257  148,266  140,991  139,953

Current Assets 580,467  580,467  580,467  80,828  80,828  80,828

Current Liabilities 489,425  489,725  489,768  40,175  40,175  40,175

Net Working Capital 91,042  90,742  90,700  40,653  40,653  40,653

Total Borrowings 44,689  47,686  48,114  17,027  20,024  20,452

Cash and bank balances 1,299  1,299  1,299  11  11  11

Number of issued Shares (’000)(1)   1,832,095  1,648,886  1,648,886  1,832,095  1,648,886  1,648,886

Weighted average number of

Shares (’000) 1,832,095  1,740,491  1,740,491  1,832,095  1,740,491  1,740,491

Number of Treasury Shares (’000)  -   183,209  183,209   -   183,209  183,209

 Loss for the year

attributable to Shareholders (152,370) (152,670) (152,713) (586,758) (587,058) (587,101)

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share(2)  (RM cents) 8.2 8.7 8.7 8.1 8.6 8.5

Gearing(3)  (times) 29.55% 32.24% 32.63% 11.48% 13.88% 14.23%

Current Ratio(4)  (times) 1.19 1.19 1.19 2.01 2.01 2.01

Basic LPS(5)  (RM cents) (8.32) (8.77) (8.77) (32.03) (33.73) (33.73)

Notes:

(1)   Number of issued Shares is based on the Shares in issue as at 30 June 2020, excluding Treasury Shares.

(2)   NTA per Share is calculated based on NTA divided by the number of issued Shares (excluding Treasury

Shares) as at 30 June 2020.

(3)   Gearing is calculated based on total borrowings divided by total equity.

(4)   Current ratio is calculated based on current assets divided by current liabilities.

(5)   Basic (LPS) is calculated based on (loss) for the financial year divided by the weighted average number of

[…]

acting in concert with a shareholder of a listed company who could become obliged to

make a take-over offer under Rule 14 of the Take-over Code as a result of the buy-back

of Shares by the Company pursuant to the conditions for exemption (as set out above).

22

As at the Latest Practicable Date, Mr. Siow Chien Fu and Tan Brothers has informed the

Company that he will submit a Form 2 to the SIC within seven days after the passing of the

ordinary resolution relating to the proposed renewal of the Share Buyback Mandate.

SHAREHOLDERS ARE ADVISED THAT BY VOTING IN FAVOUR OF THE ORDINARY

RESOLUTION RELATING TO THE PROPOSED RENEWAL OF THE SHARE BUYBACK

MANDATE, THEY WILL BE WAIVING THEIR RIGHT TO A GENERAL OFFER AT THE

REQUIRED PRICE FROM MR. SIOW CHIEN FU OR TAN BROTHERS, AND PERSONS

ACTING IN CONCERT WITH HIM OR THEM RESPECTIVELY.

3. DIRECTORS’ AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS’ INTERESTS

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the interests of Directors and Substantial Shareholders

of the Company are as follows:

  Before Share buyback After Share buyback

 Interest

Number of

shares

% of total

issued

shares

Number of

shares

% of total

issued

shares

Directors

Mr. Low Chai Chong  - - - -

Mr. Siow Chien Fu Direct 503,745,713 27.50  503,745,713 30.55

Mr. Lim Kian Thong  -   -   -   -

Mr. Lam Kwong Fai  -   -   -   -

Ms. Tan Ler Choo  -   -   -   -

Substantial

Shareholders

(other than the Directors)

Mr. Tan June Teng

Colin @ Chen Junting

(“Colin Tan”)(1)

Direct 250,892,857 13.694  250,892,857 15.22

Mr. Tan Ping Huang

Edwin @ Chen

Binghuang (“Edwin

Tan”)(1)

Direct 250,892,857 13.694  250,892,857 15.22

PRG Holdings Berhad
(2)

Direct 15,000,000 0.82  15,000,000 0.91

Deemed 250,000,000 13.65  250,000,000 15.16

 Notes:

(1) Mr. Colin Tan and Mr. Edwin Tan are brothers. The aggregate shares held by Mr. Colin Tan and Mr. Edwin

Tan, as parties acting in concert, account for approximately 27.39% of the total issued Shares of the

Company.

(2) 250 million shares are held under the nominee of May Bank Kim Eng Securities (Pte) Ltd.

3.1. No share buybacks in the previous 12 months

The Company has not purchased or acquired any Shares under the Share Buyback

Mandate  (whether  by  way  of  Market  Purchase  or  Off-Market  Purchase)  during  the

12-month period preceding the Latest Practicable Date.